Proposed Local Law Number 1 Of 2025

County Of Ulster

A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter, (Local Law No. 2 Of 2006), And Amending The Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, (Local Law No. 10 Of 2008), In Relation To Legislator Qualifications

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Ulster, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. Article II, § C-9 Qualifications. B. of the Ulster County Charter and Article II, §A2-3 Qualifications. B. of the Ulster County Administrative Code are hereby amended to read as follows:

A. Each member of the County Legislature shall, at the time of the Legislator's nomination and election and throughout the Legislator's term of office, be and remain a qualified elector and resident of the district from which the Legislator is elected, except that for an election immediately following the reapportionment of County legislative districts, the incumbent County Legislator representing a district redrawn in such reapportionment shall be eligible for nomination for election in either his or her district of residence or any newly drawn district which is contiguous to his or her district of residence, provided that the County Legislator shall become a resident of the district represented no later than one year after taking office.

B. No County Legislator shall hold at the same time any other elective public office. Notwithstanding the forgoing, a County Legislator shall not be ineligible to serve as such solely by virtue of concurrent elective service as Fire Commissioner, School or Library Board member.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY

In the event that any portion of this local law is found to be invalid, such finding will not have any effect on either the remaining portions or applications of this local law or any provisions of the Ulster County Charter or Ulster County Administrative Code, which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Local Law shall become effective upon its filing with the Secretary of State.